

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. Anil.K.Bhaskar, Judge for NIA Cases**

Friday the 26<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2021/ 7<sup>th</sup> Phalguna, 1942

**Crl. M.P. No.25/2021**

**in**

**Crl.MP No. 55/2020 in SC No.1/2020 NIA**

**Petitioner/Accused No.1:**

Allan Shuaib (A1), age 20 years,  
S/o. Mohammed Shuaib, Manipoori House,  
Palattu Nagar, Thiruvannur, Kozhikode

**By Adv. Sri. Isac Sanjay**

**Respondent/Complainant :**

Union of India represented by National  
Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta  
Public Prosecutor, NIA**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 24.02.2021 and the Court on 26.02.2021 passed the following:-

**ORDER**

1. This petition is filed to permit the petitioner/first accused to leave the State of Kerala from 11.03.2021 to 16.03.2021 to attend Moot Court Competition in Puducherry.

2. Notice served to the respondent/NIA. The learned Prosecutor doesn't opposed the prayer.

3. The petitioner Allen Suhaib the first accused in SC No.1/2020 was enlarged on bail subject to the conditions imposed by this court in Crl.M.P.No.55/2020. As per condition No.8 the petitioner shall not leave the

territorial limits of State of Kerala without the prior permission of this court.

4. Petitioner is a student of Law in School of Legal Studies, Palayad Campus of Kannur University at Thalassery. He has been selected from his college to participate in All India Moot Court Competition organised in Pudusery by Dr.Ambedkar Law College, which is being organised under the aegis of National Human Rights Commission, which is scheduled to be held in between 12<sup>th</sup> to 14<sup>th</sup> March 2021. To confirm the participation registration is to be completed by 01.03.2021. It is in this circumstance the petitioner moved the above application.

5. Petitioner was enlarged on bail in September 2020. So far he had complied all the conditions imposed in the bail order. No adverse reports so far received from SHO Panniyankara Police station who was directed to monitor the petitioner/accused. In this circumstance I am inclined to grant permission to the petitioner/accused to leave the territorial limits of State of Kerala as prayed for subject to the condition that the petitioner shall not travel to any other places other than Puducherry and shall not deviate the other bail conditions.

In the result, petition allowed as follows:-

a) Petitioner Allen Shuaib is given permission to leave the territorial limits of State of Kerala to participate in the All India Moot Court Competition organised in Puducherry by Dr.Ambedkar Government Law College, scheduled to be held between 12<sup>th</sup> to 14<sup>th</sup> March 2021.

b) Taking into consideration the journey time required, petitioner is permitted to leave the territorial jurisdictional limits of State of Kerala from 11.03.2021 to 16.03.2021.

c) During this period, petitioner shall not travel to any other places other than Puducherry and shall not deviate from other bail conditions.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 26<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2021.

Sd/-  
Anil. K. Bhaskar  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

Appendix:-Nil

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.