

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases**

Friday the 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025 / 20<sup>th</sup> pousha, 1946.

**Crl.M.P. No.06/2025**

**in**

**SC No. 01/2020/NIA**

**Petitioner/ Accused No. 1**

Allan Shuaib @ Mamu @ Mammu (A1), age 20 years, S/o. Mohammed Shuaib, Manipoori House, Palattu Nagar, Thiruvannur, Kozhikode.

**By Adv. Sri. Isaac Sanjay**

**Respondent/Complainant**

Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta  
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and  
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 10.01.2025 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

This is an application filed by the 1<sup>st</sup> accused for temporary lifting of bail condition.

2. The petitioner's case is that he is the 1<sup>st</sup> accused in the case. As per order dated 09-09-2020 in Crl.M.P. 55/2020 this court granted bail to the petitioner on imposing conditions. The condition No.8 reads as follows; *The petitioner shall not leave the territorial limits of Kerala without the prior*

*permission of this court.*” It is submitted that the petitioner has complied with all conditions, including surrendering his passport and not associating with or supporting the banned CPI (Maoist) or its groups.

3. The petitioner now intends to travel to Tamil Nadu to attend the haldi and wedding celebration of his close friend which are scheduled to be held on 09<sup>th</sup> and 10<sup>th</sup> February, 2025 in Shivaganga, Sree Vedamudaya Ayyanaar Kovil, Madurai, Tamil Nadu. It is further submitted that both the bride and groom are well known to the petitioner and got close relationship with him. Copies of wedding invitation are attached to the petition. The petitioner intends to leave Kerala on the morning of 9<sup>th</sup> February 2025 and return back by the night of 10<sup>th</sup> February 2025. Therefore petitioner seeks to lift bail condition No.8 and permission to travel to Tamil Nadu for two days i.e. from 09.02.2025 to 10.02.2025 to attend the wedding function.

4. The Public Prosecutor opposed the application stating that if the bail conditions is lifted, he may abscond.

5. I have heard the counsel for the petitioner and the Public Prosecutor.

6. Till this date the petitioner has complied the bail conditions. He wants to travel outside Kerala only for one day to attend the marriage function. So, I find no reason to deny permission. Counsel for the petitioner submitted that the petitioner is ready to abide by any condition that may be imposed by

the court and he will fully co-operate with all the requirements imposed by the court or the investigating agency. On hearing the counsel for the petitioner and the learned Public Prosecutor and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, I am of the view that the petition can be allowed.

Hence the petitioner is permitted to go to the state of Tamil Nadu for attending the wedding function of his friend for two days from 09.02.2025 to 10.02.2025.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 10<sup>th</sup> day of January, 2025.

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar