

**IN THE SPECIAL COURT FOR THE TRIAL OF NIA CASES, ERNAKULAM**

**Present: Sri. P.K. Mohandas, Judge for NIA Cases**

Thursday the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2025/3<sup>rd</sup> Magha, 1946

**Crl.M.P. 16/2025**

**in**

**SC No.01/2020/NIA**

**Petitioner/Accused No.3**

M. Usman (A3), Aged 42 years, S/o Aboobacker, Melethil House, Odampatta, Chembrassery, Pandikkad, Malappuram. ( Now remanded at High Security

**By Adv. Sri. Thushar Nirmal Sarathy**

**Respondent/ Complainant**

Union of India represented by National Investigation Agency, Kochi.

**By Sri. Arjun Ambalappatta  
(Senior Public Prosecutor, NIA) and  
Sri. Sreenath.S (Public Prosecutor, NIA).**

This Criminal M.P coming on for hearing before me on 23.01.2025 and the Court on the same day passed the following:-

**ORDER**

This is an application filed by the 3<sup>rd</sup> accused, seeking permission to visit his mother.

2. The petitioner's case is that he was arrested on 29.09.2021 and arraigned as the 3<sup>rd</sup> accused in the case. Since then, he has been in judicial

custody. He states that his 69-year-old mother, a heart patient undergoing treatment, is unable to visit him in jail. In 2024, the petitioner was granted escort parole to meet his family on the occasion of the death of his father. Therefore, the petitioner seeks permission to visit his mother, who resides at Melethil House, Chembrasserri East, Malappuram, Pin – 679 327.

3. I have heard the counsel for the petitioner and the Prosecutor. No objection is filed by the Public Prosecutor.

4. The petitioner is undergoing detention for over three years. He wants to meet his mother as she is suffering from heart disease. His mother is not in a position to meet her son in jail at this situation. Spending some time with the petitioner will be a great relief for her. Considering the facts stated in the petition and on hearing both sides, I am of the view that the petitioner can be permitted to visit his house and spend some time with his mother.

**In the result**, the petition is allowed as follows :-

1. The Superintendent, High Security Prison, Viyyur, is directed to do necessary arrangements and to provide adequate police escort to take the petitioner to the residence at Melethil House, Chembrasserri East, Malappuram, Pin - 679 327 on any day before 10-02-2025. He may be permitted to remain with his relatives for 2 hours.
2. During the journey and the period of stay at his residence, the petitioner shall not contact any outsiders, except his parents,

siblings, close relations and he shall not attend or make any phone calls.

Dictated to the Confidential Asst., transcribed and typewritten by her, corrected and pronounced by me in open court on this the 23<sup>rd</sup> day of January, 2025.

Sd/-  
P. K. Mohandas  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases

**Appendix: Nil**

Id/-  
Judge, Special Court for NIA Cases  
(By Order)

//True Copy//

Sd/-  
Sheristadar.